
Race 1 – Melville & Geoghegan Trophies Race for Standard and Modified Pre-War 

Sports Cars 

 

Start Procedure 
Lights 

Race Length 
15 minutes 

Noise Limit 
108db 

 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS   Year 

2 Mrs Rachael HOLDSWORTH MG PB 939 S tba 1936 

4 Edward BRADLEY ASTON MARTIN ULSTER 1495 Std 1935 

25 Adam MOODY RILEY TT SPRITE 1496 Mod 1937 

28 Jeremy FLANN FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Unk 1929 

29 Clive FIDGEON FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1496 Mod 1932 

31 William LAKE ASTON MARTIN SPEED 1950 Unk 1937 

33 Richard LAKE ASTON MARTIN 15/98 SPEED MODEL 1998 Mod 1937 

35 Mrs Sue DARBYSHIRE MORGAN SUPER AERO 1260 Mod 1929 

37 Max SOWERBY TALBOT LAGO T23 3996 Unk 1939 

41 Mrs Jo BLAKENEY-EDWARDS FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 

45 Nigel DOWDING RILEY BROOKLANDS 1087 Std 1929 

63 John REEVE RILEY BROOKLANDS 1089 Std 1928 

75 Tim SHARP MG PB 939 S Mod 1936 

80 Christopher MANN ALFA ROMEO 8C MONZA 2750 Mod 1931 

81 Nicholas MORLEY LAGONDA LG 45 4410 Mod 1937 

84 Jonathan LUPTON ASTON MARTIN Team Car 1495 Mod 1930 

86 David SAXL ROESCH TALBOT AV105 2969 Std 1933 

89 Andrew MORLAND MG PA 747 S Mod 1934 

100 James POTTER RILEY BROOKLANDS 1087 Mod 1930 

108 Yushan NG FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Std 1928 

112 Hamish MCNINCH MG PA 2STR 847 Mod 1935 

126 Henry DAY ALVIS 12/50 1496 Std 1927 

137 D.J.Ozanne(Thomas OZANNE) ASTON MARTIN SPEED ULSTER 1950 Mod 1938 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Race 2 – Len Thompson Memorial Trophy Race for VSCC Specials 

 

Start Procedure 
Lights 

Race Length 
15 minutes 

Noise Limit 
Unsilenced 

 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year 

7 Anthony SEBER WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1604 S tba 1935 

10 Oliver TOMLIN MORGAN SUPER SPORTS 1096 Spl 1933 

15 Jim CATNACH RILEY GREBE 1991 Spl 1933 

27 Michael JAMES RILEY 12/4 TT SPRITE REP 1496 Spl 1935 

32 Alexander HEWITSON RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 

36 Richard ILIFFE RILEY TT SPRITE REPLICA 1496 Spl 1939 

44 David WYLIE FRAZER NASH AC 1991 Spl 1928 

50 Dennis BINGHAM RILEY FALCON SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1935 

52 Matthew MOORE BENTLEY 3/4.5 LITRE 4500 tba 1924 

58 Nick HAYWARD-COOK RILEY SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 

59 Jeffrey EDWARDS ALVIS SILVER EAGLE 2200 Spl 1927 

76 William IRVING ALVIS Special 4300 Spl 1938 

79 Miss Rebecca SMITH MORRIS MORD 3300 Spl 1929 

85 John MOSS AUSTIN SEVEN SPORTS 747 Spl 1933 

102 William COLLEDGE WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1604 Spl 1934 

105 Alastair BAILEY RILEY 9 1087 Spl 1931 

107 Dr Ian FYFE ALVIS 12/70 SPECIAL 1892 Spl 1937 

113 Christian LE GOUSSE RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1479 Spl 1936 

133 Onno KONEMANN MG D TYPE SPECIAL 847 Spl 1932 

169 Mr D.Cawley(Mark GROVES) GN/FORD PIGLET 3291 Spl 1929 

196 David GOLDSPINK FRAZER NASH Acedes 1991 Spl 1927 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Race 3 – Williams Trophy Race for Pre-1935 Grand Prix Cars 

 

Start Procedure 
Lights 

Race Length 
15 Minutes 

Noise Limit 
Unsilenced 

 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year 

3 Teifion SALISBURY MG K3 1087 Std 1934 

13 Duncan PITTAWAY BUGATTI T35 1991 Std 1925 

14 Chris CHILCOTT FRAZER NASH FAST TOURER 1500 Mod 1926/30 

24 Nick PANCISI BUGATTI Type 35B 2300 tba 1928 

30 R.J.B.Smith(Adam SMITH) 
FRAZER NASH NURBURG 2STR 
RACING 

1496 Mod 1932 

40 Simon BLAKENEY-EDWARDS FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 

46 Philip BEWLEY BUGATTI T35 1991 Std 1926 

51 Timothy DUTTON BUGATTI TYPE 51 2262 S tba 1931 

54 Bruce STOPS BUGATTI T35/44 2995 Spl 1928 

55 Duncan POTTER MG MONTLHERY MIDGET 746 Std 1931 

56 R.C.Wiseman(William WAY) BUGATTI type 35 2262 Std 1925 

73 Winston TEAGUE FRAZER NASH FALCON 1496 Mod 1931 

80 Christopher MANN ALFA ROMEO 8C MONZA 2750 Mod 1931 

103 Mike WRIGLEY BUGATTI T35B 2292 tba 1928 

135 Chris HUDSON BUGATTI T35B 2300 S Std 1925 

147 C.R.E.Gillett(Edward WILLIAMS) FRAZER NASH TT REP 1496 Mod 1932 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Race 4 – Bolzano Trophy Race for Slower Frazer Nash/GN Cars 

 

Start Procedure 
Lights 

Race Length 
15 minutes 

Noise Limit 
Unsilenced 

 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year 

43 Michael NEW FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1496 Mod 1937 

48 Ms Edie GIBBS FRAZER NASH EXETER 1496 Std 1932 

57 M.A.Morgan(Tim HARRISON) FRAZER NASH BOULOGNE II 1500 Std 1931 

60 Mark WALKER GN THUNDERBUG 4228 Spl 1908/22 

64 D.Johnson(David JOHNSON) FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Std 1929 

65 Paul WESTON FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1991 Spl 1933 

67 Dominic HALL FRAZER NASH SUPERSPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 

70 Mrs A.Teague(Matt SHEPHERD) FRAZER NASH VITESSE 1496 Std 1930 

77 Robert MOORE G N SPECIAL 3285 Spl 1923/29 

78 
Miss A.J.Arnold-Forster(Weston 
MITCHELL) FRAZER NASH ANZANI TOURER 1496 Mod 1925 

83 Iain ROCHE FRAZER NASH TT REP 1911 Spl 1937 

87 Andy CAWLEY FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 

90 Adam GENTILLI FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1496 Std 1934 

97 John DUFFIN FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1991 Spl 1928 

108 Yushan NG FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Std 1928 

110 P.N.Bullett(Archie BULLETT) FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1991 Spl 1930 

114 Justin MAEERS GN TOURING 1247 Mod 1921 

115 Robin LIGHTWOOD FRAZER NASH FAST TOURER 1496 Mod 1928/30 

117 M.P.Parkin(Louis PARKIN) FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1927 

120 Dr. Bill ROSTEN GN 11.9 ANNIE 1496 Std 1924 

122 Mark GROVES SALMSON GN 1100 Unk 1921 

125 Craig MCWILLIAM FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1927 

128 Mrs Debra MAEERS FRAZER NASH 1500 tba 1930 

129 Richard PARSONS G N TOURING 1098 tba 1921 

130 John WISEMAN FRAZER NASH INTERCEPTOR 1498 Std 1929/30 

131 Dennis JOHNSON FRAZER NASH COLMORE 1496 Std 1933 

174 J.Bayliss(Ben BAYLISS) FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1498 Mod 1935 

196 David GOLDSPINK FRAZER NASH Acedes 1991 Spl 1927 

269 Mrs P.Cawley(Dougal CAWLEY) GN STANDARD 1086 Std 1921 

 
 

 

 

 

 



Race 5 – Fast Handicap Race for Pre-War Cars 

 

Start Procedure 
Handicap 

Race Length 
7 Laps 

Noise Limit 
Unsilenced 

 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year 
 
Handicap 

7 Anthony SEBER WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1604 S tba 1935 1:50 

8 Michael JAMES RILEY 12/4 COTTON SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 1:50 

23 Malcolm HILLS STAFFORD Special 1496 S Spl 1929/37 1:55 

31 William LAKE ASTON MARTIN SPEED 1950 Unk 1937 2.02 

32 Alexander HEWITSON RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 2:01 

33 Richard LAKE ASTON MARTIN 15/98 SPEED MODEL 1998 Mod 1937 2:02 

42 Simon KELLEWAY RILEY SPRITE 12/4 1496 Spl 1937 2:04 

49 Paul BAKER FRAZER NASH SPORTS 1991 Spl 1934 2:07 

50 Dennis BINGHAM RILEY FALCON SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1935 2:07 

58 Nick HAYWARD-COOK RILEY SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 2:10 

59 Jeffrey EDWARDS ALVIS SILVER EAGLE 2200 Spl 1927 2:11 

61 Dipl.-Ing. Tammo VOIGT RILEY SPECIAL 1500 Spl 1935 2:12 

63 John REEVE RILEY BROOKLANDS 1089 Std 1928 2:14 

66 Ian BALMFORTH FRAZER NASH Semmence Special 1991 Std 1937 2:09 

85 John MOSS AUSTIN SEVEN SPORTS 747 Spl 1933 2:13 

96 D.J.Goldspink(Charles GOLDSPINK) FRAZER NASH Acedes 1991 Spl 1927 2:13 

100 James POTTER RILEY BROOKLANDS 1087 Mod 1930 2:13 

137 D.J.Ozanne(Thomas OZANNE) ASTON MARTIN SPEED ULSTER 1950 Mod 1938 2:09 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Race 6 – Spero, Voiturette & Historic Austin 7s Trophies Race 

 

Start Procedure 
Lights 

Race Length 
15 Minutes 

Noise Limit 
Unsilenced 

 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year 

3 Teifion SALISBURY MG K3 1087 Std 1934 

11 James MILES AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 748 Unk 1936 

26 
S.A.Blakeney-Edwards(Archie 
WATERFIELD) 

AUSTIN 7 750 S Spl 1934 

55 Duncan POTTER MG MONTLHERY MIDGET 746 Std 1931 

68 Phil DOBBIN AUSTIN 7 ULSTER 747 S Mod 1930 

71 George SCHOLEY AUSTIN ULSTER 747 Spl 1931 

101 P.G.Aspin(David HUBBLE) AUSTIN 7 749 Spl 1937 

109 William MARSH AUSTIN 7 ULSTER 747 Mod 1929 

111 Wilfred CAWLEY AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 Spl 1925 

123 Louis MCNAIR GN KATIPO 1100 Spl 1921/29 

124 Robert BARBET AUSTIN 7 747 Spl 1934/36 

198 N.F.Powell(Nick LESTON) AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 Spl 1930/34 

201 Christian PEDERSEN AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 Spl 1932 

555 Matthew EDWARDS AUSTIN 7 747 S Spl 1932 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Race 7 - Historic Seaman & Flockhart Trophies Race for Pre-War and Pre-1966 

Racing Cars 

 
 

Start Procedure 
Lights 

Race Length 
20 Minutes 

Noise Limit 
Unsilenced 

 

 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year 

1 Mark GILLIES COOPER T53 2495 Std 1960 

6 Justin MAEERS COOPER-CLIMAX T51 2000 tba 1960 

9 Frederick HARPER KURTIS INDY ROADSTER 4200 Unk 1957 

12 Ian BAXTER ALTA 61 I.S. SINGLE SEAT 1960 S Mod 1937 

16 Jonathan COBB COOPER BRISTOL 1971 tba 1955 

17 Roland WETTSTEIN K3 (PARNELL) 1408 S Spl 1933 

53 C.J.Maeers(Tom WATERFIELD) COOPER-CLIMAX T53 2500 tba 1960 

166 Tony PEARSON BANDINI 1089 tba 1960 

247 Brian JOLLIFFE COOPER T45 1960 Std 1958 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Race 8 – Joé Frazer-Nash Trophy Race for Faster Frazer Nash/GN Cars 

Start Procedure 
Lights 

Race Length 
15 minutes 

Noise Limit 
Unsilenced 

 

No Owner (Driver) Car CCs  Year 

5 Patrick BLAKENEY-EDWARDS FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1930 

14 Chris CHILCOTT FRAZER NASH FAST TOURER 1500 Mod 1926/30 

18 Andrew FRANK AC/GN BEETLE 1991 Spl 1922/28 

20 D.M.Pittaway(Mike HAYWOOD) GN VITESSE 8200 Spl 1921 

22 Tom WATERFIELD GN Harlequin 3300 Spl 1922/28 

28 Jeremy FLANN FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Unk 1929 

29 Clive FIDGEON FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1496 Mod 1932 

30 R.J.B.Smith(Adam SMITH) FRAZER NASH NURBURG 2STR RACING 1496 Mod 1932 

38 R.J.B.Smith(Andrew SMITH) FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Spl 1926/29 

39 Jeremy BREWSTER FRAZER NASH MAURICE GEOGHEGAN LI 1995 Spl 1928 

40 Simon BLAKENEY-EDWARDS FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 

41 Mrs Jo BLAKENEY-EDWARDS FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 

44 David WYLIE FRAZER NASH AC 1991 Spl 1928 

47 Charles GILLETT FRAZER NASH TT REP 1496 Mod 1932 

49 Paul BAKER FRAZER NASH SPORTS 1991 Spl 1934 

66 Ian BALMFORTH FRAZER NASH Semmence Special 1991 Std 1937 

69 Dougal CAWLEY GN/FORD PIGLET 3291 Spl 1929 

73 Winston TEAGUE FRAZER NASH FALCON 1496 Mod 1931 

74 Jim BAYLISS FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1498 Mod 1935 

82 Weston MITCHELL FRAZER NASH FALCON 1496 Mod 1930 

96 
D.J.Goldspink(Charles 
GOLDSPINK) 

FRAZER NASH Acedes 1991 Spl 1927 

121 M.W.Gibbs(Edward WILLIAMS) FRAZER NASH SS RACER 1500 Spl 1929/35 

123 Louis MCNAIR GN KATIPO 1100 Spl 1921/29 

136 J.L.Harrison(James BAXTER) AC/GN COGNAC 1991 Spl 1925 

 

  



Race 9 – Slow Handicap Race for Pre-War Cars 

 
Start Procedure 

Handicap 
Race Length 

7 Laps 
Noise Limit 
Unsilenced 

 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year 
Handicap 

 

3 Teifion SALISBURY MG K3 1087 Std 1934 2:15 

11 James MILES AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 748 Unk 1936 2:15 

32 Alexander HEWITSON RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 2:01 

34 Mike DAVIES-COLLEY MG PA 939 S Spl 1934 2:14 

61 Dipl.-Ing. Tammo VOIGT RILEY SPECIAL 1500 Spl 1935 2:12 

62 Simon SCOTT TALBOT 4 AB 2400 Unk 1909 3:00 

75 Tim SHARP MG PB 939 S Mod 1936 2:15 

84 Jonathan LUPTON ASTON MARTIN Team Car 1495 Mod 1930 2:19 

87 Andy CAWLEY FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 2:20 

102 William COLLEDGE WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1604 Spl 1934 2:21 

104 Mr. Roland D. WOODTLI RILEY 15/6 SPECIAL 1726 Spl 1935 2:23 

105 Alastair BAILEY RILEY 9 1087 Spl 1931 2:24 

107 Dr Ian FYFE ALVIS 12/70 SPECIAL 1892 Spl 1937 2:24 

111 Wilfred CAWLEY AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 Spl 1925 2.27 

113 Christian LE GOUSSE RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1479 Spl 1936 2:27 

116 A.R.Twelvetrees(William TWELVETREES) WOLSELEY 16/20 3080 Std 1910/11 2:30 

118 Christopher EDMONDSON MG C TYPE REPLICA 847 Mod 1932 2:24 

119 Andy KING MG PB CREAM CRACKER 939 Std 1935 2:30 

133 Onno KONEMANN MG D TYPE SPECIAL 847 Spl 1932 2:22 

555 Matthew EDWARDS AUSTIN 7 747 S Spl 1932 2:10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Race 10 – Vintage Seaman Trophy Allcomers & Vintage Scratch Race 

Start Procedure 
Lights 

Race Length 
15 minutes 

Noise Limit 
Unsilenced 

 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year 

5 Patrick BLAKENEY-EDWARDS FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1930 

8 Michael JAMES RILEY 12/4 COTTON SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 

12 Ian BAXTER ALTA 61 I.S. SINGLE SEAT 1960 S Mod 1937 

15 Jim CATNACH RILEY GREBE 1991 Spl 1933 

17 Roland WETTSTEIN K3 (PARNELL) 1408 S Spl 1933 

19 S.D.Harper(Sandford ANDREWS) MORGAN AERO 2STR 1200 Mod 1926 

21 M.W.Gibbs(Ms Edie GIBBS) FRAZER NASH SS RACER 1500 Spl 1929/35 

24 Nick PANCISI BUGATTI Type 35B 2300 tba 1928 

25 Adam MOODY RILEY TT SPRITE 1496 Mod 1937 

36 Richard ILIFFE RILEY TT SPRITE REPLICA 1496 Spl 1939 

38 R.J.B.Smith(Andrew SMITH) FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Spl 1926/29 

42 Simon KELLEWAY RILEY SPRITE 12/4 1496 Spl 1937 

52 Matthew MOORE BENTLEY 3/4.5 LITRE 4500 tba 1924 

69 Dougal CAWLEY GN/FORD PIGLET 3291 Spl 1929 

72 S.L.Baxter(James BAXTER) CHRYSLER 72 4078 Spl 1927 

98 N.F.Powell( Ollie LESTON) AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 Spl 1930/34 

135 Chris HUDSON BUGATTI T35B 2300 S Std 1925 

169 C.J.Maeers(Angus FROST) MORGAN SUPER AERO 1100 Mod 1929 

197 J.C.H.Duffin(Tom DUFFIN) FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1991 Spl 1928 

 

 

 


